

No. 15-1391

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EXPRESSIONS HAIR DESIGN, LINDA FIACCO,  
BROOKLYN FARMACY & SODA FOUNTAIN, INC.,  
PETER FREEMAN, BUNDA STARR CORP., DONNA  
PABST, FIVE POINTS ACADEMY, STEVE MILLES, PA-  
TIO.COM, and DAVID ROSS.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, in his official capacity as At-  
torney General of the State of New York; CYRUS R.  
VANCE, JR., in his official capacity as District Attorney of  
New York County; KENNETH P. THOMPSON, in his offi-  
cial capacity as District Attorney of Kings County.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
Cato Institute  
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

June 15, 2016

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. COLLUSION BETWEEN CREDIT CARD COMPANIES AND STATE LEGISLATURES CANNOT BE USED TO CIRCUMVENT PROTECTED SPEECH .....	2
A. The Framers Sought to Protect Speech from the Type of Crony Capitalism the New York Statute Manifests .....	2
B. New York’s Legislature Has Been Lobbied to Insulate Credit Card Companies from Consumer Knowledge in the Market .....	6
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO ENSURE CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTION FOR THE FREEDOM OF SPEECH—COMMERCIAL OR OTHERWISE .....	8
A. The First Amendment Protects Content Restrictions on Speech, Regardless Whether It Is Commercial in Nature .....	8
B. This Case Underscores the Need for Coherence and Clarification, Particularly Given Conflicting Precedent .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) .....	9-10
<i>BellSouth Telecomm., Inc. v. Farris</i> , 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	5
<i>Dana’s Railroad Supply v. Attorney General</i> , <i>Florida</i> , 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 975 F. Supp.2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995) .....	9
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n, Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	9, 10
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978) .....	9
<i>People v. Fulvio</i> , 517 N.Y.S.2d 1008 (Crim. Ct. 1987) .....	7-8
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	10
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	5
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002) .....	9
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	9

<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	5, 10
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....	10

### Statutes

Fair Credit Billing Act, Pub. L. No. 93-495, tit. III, § 306, 88 Stat. 1500, 1515 (1974) (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 1666f(a)) .....	6
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 518.....	1, 6, 7, 11
Pub. L. No. 94-222, 90 Stat. 197 .....	6-7

### Other Authorities

<i>Cash Discount Act, 1981: Hearings on S. 414 Before the Senate Banking Comm., 97th Cong. 9 (1981) .....</i>	7
Edmund W. Kitch, <i>The Framing Hypothesis: Is It Supported by Credit Card Issuer Opposition to a Surcharge on a Cash Price?</i> , 6 J.L. Econ. & Org. 217 (1990) .....	6
Gordon Tullock, <i>The Welfare Costs of Tariffs, Monopoly, and Theft</i> , 5 W. Econ. J. 224 (1967).....	3
Mancur Olson, <i>The Rise and Decline of Nations: Economic Growth, Stagnation, and Social Rigidities</i> (1985) .....	2
Note, <i>Dissent, Corporate Cartels, and the Commercial Speech Doctrine</i> , 120 Harv. L. Rev. 1892 (2007) .....	10

Renee Lettow Lerner, <i>Enlightenment Economics and the Framing of the U.S. Constitution</i> , 35 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 37 (2012) .....	5
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	3, 4
The Usual Suspects (MGM Entertainment 1995).....	1
Todd J. Zywicki, <i>Rent-Seeking, Crony Capitalism, and the Crony Constitution</i> , Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. (forthcoming) (draft of Aug. 26, 2015 available at <a href="http://bit.ly/28qJpsl">http://bit.ly/28qJpsl</a> ).....	3, 4-5
